
 
Version 1.0 March 2007 
Formal Resolution to Special Council 1.3.07 

1

 
THE DISTRICT COUNCIL OF CHESTER-LE-STREET 

 
 
Formal Resolution to be declared at the Council meeting to be held on Thursday 1st 
March 2007. 
 
The Council RESOLVES:- 
 
 
1. That the revised General Fund revenue budget for 2006/2007 and the 

General Fund revenue budget for 2007/2008 as submitted to this Council 
Meeting be approved. 

 
2. That it be noted that at its meeting on 21 December 2006 the Council 

calculated the following amounts for the year 2007/2008 in accordance with 
Regulations made under Section 33(5) of the Local Government Finance Act 
1992:- 

 
a) 17,126.18 being the amount calculated by the Council, in accordance 

with Regulation 3 of the Local Authorities’ (Calculation of Council Tax 
Base) Regulations 1992, as its Council Tax base for the year. 

 
b) Part of the Council’s area:- 

 
 Parish of Bournmoor 680.83 
 Parish of Edmondsley 176.02 
 Parish of Great Lumley 1,203.37 
 Parish of Kimblesworth and Plawsworth 501.76 
 Parish of Little Lumley 522.25 
 Parish of North Lodge 897.93 
 Parish of Ouston 917.82 
 Parish of Pelton 1,793.98 
 Parish of Sacriston 1,492.37 
 Parish of Urpeth 1,108.91 
 Parish of Waldridge 1,476.61 
 

 being the amounts calculated by the Council, in accordance with 
Regulation 6 of the Regulations, as the amounts of its Council Tax 
base for the year for dwellings in those parts of its area to which one or 
more special items relate. 

 
3. That the following amounts be now calculated by the Council for the year 

2007/2008 in accordance with Sections 32 to 36 of the Local Government 
Finance Act 1992:- 

 
a) £30,179,760 being the aggregate of the amounts which the Council 

estimates for the items set out in Section 32(2)(a) to (e) of the Act. 



 
Version 1.0 March 2007 
Formal Resolution to Special Council 1.3.07 

2

 
b) £21,890,351 being the aggregate of the amounts which the Council 

estimates for the items set out in Section 32(3)(a) to (c) of the Act. 
 
c) £8,289,409 being the amount by which the aggregate at 3(a) above 

exceeds the aggregate at 3(b) above, calculated by the Council, in 
accordance with Section 32(4) of the Act, as its budget requirement for 
the year. 

 
d) £5,085,101 being the aggregate of the sums which the Council 

estimates will be payable for the year into its General Fund in respect 
of redistributed non-domestic rates, revenue support grant, additional 
grant or relevant special grant increased by the amount of the sums 
which the Council estimates will be transferred in the year from its 
collection fund to its general fund in accordance with Section 97(3) of 
the Local Government Finance Act 1988 and increased by the amount 
of any sum which the Council estimates will be transferred from its 
collection fund to its General Fund pursuant to the Collection Fund 
(Community Charges) Directions under Section 98(4) of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1988 made on 7 February 1994. 

 
e) £187.10 being the amount at 3(c) above less the amount at 3(d) above, 

all divided by the amount at 2(a) above, calculated by the Council, in 
accordance with Section 33(1) of the Act, as the basic amount of its 
Council Tax for the year. 

 
f) £189,000 being the aggregate amount of all special items referred to in 

Section 34(1) of the Act. 
 
g) £176.06 being the amount at 3(e) above less the result given by 

dividing the amount at 3(f) above by the amount at 2(a) above, 
calculated by the Council, in accordance with Section 34(2) of the Act, 
as the basic amount of its Council Tax for the year for dwellings in 
those parts of its area to which no special item relates. 

 
 h) Part of the Council’s area:-     £ 
 
 Parish of Bournmoor 193.69 
 Parish of Edmondsley 184.58 
 Parish of Great Lumley 191.43 
 Parish of Kimblesworth and Plawsworth 197.98 
 Parish of Little Lumley 187.55 
 Parish of North Lodge 196.11 
 Parish of Ouston 186.41 
 Parish of Pelton 197.80 
 Parish of Sacriston 197.17 
 Parish of Urpeth 194.10 
 Parish of Waldridge 190.96 
 



 
Version 1.0 March 2007 
Formal Resolution to Special Council 1.3.07 

3

 
 being the amounts given by adding to the amount at 3(g) above the 

amounts of the special item or items relating to dwellings in those parts 
of the Council’s area mentioned above divided in each case by the 
amount at 2(b) above, calculated by the Council, in accordance with 
Section 34(3) of the Act, as the basic amounts of its Council Tax for the 
year for dwellings in those parts of its area to which one or more 
special items relate. 

 
 i) Valuation Bands 
 
  Council Tax bands 
           
PARISHES A B C D E F G H 
           
Bournmoor 129.13 150.65 172.17 193.69 236.73 279.77 322.82 387.38 
Edmonsley 123.05 143.56 164.07 184.58 225.60 266.62 307.63 369.16 
Great Lumley 127.62 148.89 170.16 191.43 233.97 276.51 319.05 382.86 
Kimblesworth 131.99 153.98 175.98 197.98 241.98 285.97 329.97 395.96 
Little Lumley 125.03 145.87 166.71 187.55 229.23 270.91 312.58 375.10 
North Lodge 130.74 152.53 174.32 196.11 239.69 283.27 326.85 392.22 
Ouston 124.27 144.99 165.70 186.41 227.83 269.26 310.68 372.82 
Pelton 131.87 153.84 175.82 197.80 241.76 285.71 329.67 395.60 
Sacriston 131.45 153.35 175.26 197.17 240.99 284.80 328.62 394.34 
Urpeth 129.40 150.97 172.53 194.10 237.23 280.37 323.50 388.20 
Waldridge 127.31 148.52 169.74 190.96 233.40 275.83 318.27 381.92 
Chester-le-
Street 117.37 136.94 156.50 176.06 215.18 254.31 293.43 352.12 

 
 

 being the amounts given by multiplying the amounts at 3(g) and 3(h) 
above by the number which, in the proportion set out in Section 5(1) of 
the Act, is applicable to dwellings listed in a particular valuation band 
divided by the number which in that proportion is applicable to 
dwellings listed in valuation band D, calculated by the Council, in 
accordance with Section 36(1) of the Act, as the amounts to be taken 
into account for the year in respect of categories of dwellings listed in 
different valuation bands. 

 
4. That it be noted that for the year 2007/2008 the Durham County Council,  

Durham Police Authority and the Combined Fire and Rescue Authority for 
County Durham and Darlington have stated the following amounts in precepts 
issued to the Council, in accordance with Section 40 of the Local Government 
Finance Act 1992, for each of the categories of dwellings shown below:- 



 
Version 1.0 March 2007 
Formal Resolution to Special Council 1.3.07 

4

 
 Valuation Bands 
         
Precepting Band A Band B Band C Band D Band E Band F Band G Band H 
Authority £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ 
         
Durham County 663.66 774.27 884.88 995.49 1,216.71 1,437.93 1,659.15 1,990.98 
Council         
Durham Police 90.48 105.56 120.64 135.72 165.88 196.04 226.20 271.44 
Authority         
Durham & 
Darlington Fire 
and Rescue 
Authority 

 
53.52 

 
62.44 

 
71.36 

 
80.28 

 
98.12 

 
115.96 

 
133.80 

 
160.56 

 
 
5. That, having calculated the aggregate in each case of the amounts at 3(i) and 

4 above, the Council, in accordance with Section 30(2) of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992, hereby sets the following amounts at the 
amounts of Council Tax for the year 2007/2008 for each of the categories of 
dwellings shown below:- 

 
Part of  the 
Council’s 
area 

 
Band A 

 
Band B 

 
Band C 

 
Band D 

 
Band E 

 
Band F 

 
Band G 

 
Band H 

Bournmoor 936.79 1,092.92 1,249.05 1,405.18 1,717.44 2,029.70 2,341.97 2,810.36 
Edmondsley 930.71 1,085.83 1,240.95 1,396.07 1,706.31 2,016.55 2,326.78 2,792.14 
Great  Lumley 935.28 1,091.16 1,247.04 1,402.92 1,714.68 2,026.44 2,338.20 2,805.84 
Kimblesworth 939.65 1,096.25 1,252.86 1,409.47 1,722.69 2,035.90 2,349.12 2,818.94 
Little Lumley 932.69 1,088.14 1,243.59 1,399.04 1,709.94 2,020.84 2,331.73 2,798.08 
North Lodge 938.40 1,094.80 1,251.20 1,407.60 1,720.40 2,033.20 2,346.00 2,815.20 
Ouston 931.93 1,087.26 1,242.58 1,397.90 1,708.54 2,019.19 2,329.83 2,795.80 
Pelton 939.53 1,096.11 1,252.70 1,409.29 1,722.47 2,035.64 2,348.82 2,818.58 
Sacriston 939.11 1,095.62 1,252.14 1,408.66 1,721.70 2,034.73 2,347.77 2,817.32 
Urpeth 937.06 1,093.24 1,249.41 1,405.59 1,717.94 2,030.30 2,342.65 2,811.18 
Waldridge 934.97 1,090.79 1,246.62 1,402.45 1,714.11 2,025.76 2,337.42 2,804.90 
Ch-le-St 925.03 1,079.21 1,233.38 1,387.55 1,695.89 2,004.24 2,312.58 2,775.10 
 
 
6. That the Director of Resources be authorised to serve notices, enter into 

agreements, give receipts, make adjustments, institute proceedings and take 
any action available to the Council to collect or enforce the collection of the 
Non-Domestic Rate and the Council Tax from those persons liable. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Linda Chambers 
Director of Resources 
1 March 2007 
Version 1.0 
 

Contact Details: 
Linda Chambers  Tel: 0191 3872300  
E-mail: lindachambers@ 
            chester-le-street.gov.uk 
 

 


